other Westpac facilities as at the date of this Notice is $1.532 million. These outstanding balances and the
Agreed DSLN Payout Amount (Agreed Westpac Payout Amounts) will be fully repaid with the proceeds of the
Transaction.

1.5 Timms Amounts

The Company has further entered into various shareholder loans with Mr Lewis Timms and C Timms. Mr Lewis
Timms is the Company's Chairman and agreed to loan the Company a total of $500,000 for working capital
purposes, of which all is currently outstanding (Timms Amounts). Interest is calculated on the outstanding
amounts at BBSY + 3.75%.  The loan is unsecured and repayable after the DSLN is fully repaid.

1.6 Financial Information

The Financial Information set out in Schedule 1 comprises a historical and pro-forma statement of financial
position in relation to the Company. The pro-forma statement of financial position has been prepared as at 30
June 2019 and assumes Completion of the Placement and repayment of the Agreed Westpac Payout Amounts
and Timms Amounts.

15

1.7 Pro-forma capital structure

Table 1 below shows the effect on the share capital of the Company following Completion of the Placement.

Table 1: Capital Structure

Pre-Placement Share Structure No. %

Non-Associated Shareholders  82,176,198 100%

Subscriber  nil 0%

Total Shares on issue 82,176,198 100.00%

Placement

Issue of Subscription Shares 85,530,329* N/A

Total Shares on issue 167,706,527 N/A

Post-Placement Share Structure

Non-Associated Shareholders 82,176,198 49.00%

Subscriber 85,530,329* 51.00%

Total Shares on issue 167,706,527 100.00%

*Being the number of Shares which the Company anticipates will equal 51.00% of the Company's issued capital on a fully diluted basis
at the time of issue.

As can be seen from Table 1 above, the Placement will result in the dilution of the percentage interest of the
existing Non-Associated Shareholders in the Company from 100% to 49.00% (in total).

The Subscriber will obtain a relevant interest in 51.00% of the Company as a result of the Placement. In
addition, and as explained more fully in section 8.3, for the purposes of Chapter 6 of the Corporations Act:

• each of the Subscriber's Holders will obtain a relevant interest in the Subscription Shares to be issued

[…]

Subscription Agreement Means the Subscription Agreement dated 26 October 2019 between

the Company and the Subscriber in relation to the Placement.

Subscription Amount Means an amount equal to the number of Subscription Shares

multiplied by the Subscription Price of $0.06 per Subscription Share,

which the Company anticipates will be $5,131,820

Subscription Price Means $0.06 per Subscription Share

Subscription Shares Means that number of Shares equal to 51.00% of the total issued

capital of the Company on a fully diluted basis on the Settlement Date

Timms Amount Means $500,000 plus interest owing by the Company to Mr Lewis

Timms pursuant to certain shareholder loans provided by Mr Timms to

the Company

Trading Day Has the meaning given to that term in the ASX Listing Rules

Westpac Means Westpac Banking Corporation

Westpac Termination Deed Means the Loan Note Redemption and Termination Deed dated 28

October 2019 between the Company and Westpac in relation to the

DSLN and other Westpac facilities

30

Schedule 1 – Financial Information

 OLH Statutory Private Placement

Repayment of

borrowings /

Transaction costs Waiver by WBC  Pro-Forma

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalent 423 5,132 (2,933) 2,622

Trade and other receivables 3,905 3,905

Inventories 2,544 2,544

Total current assets 6,872 9,071

Non-Current assets

Property, plant and equipment 4,589 4,589

Intangible assets 852 852

Total non-current assets 5,441 5,441

Total Assets 12,313 5,132 (2,933) - 14,512

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 2,853 2,853

Borrowings 2 1,884 (1,648) 236

Current tax liabilities 21 21

Employees benefit obligations 763 763

Total current liabilities 5,521 3,873

Non-Current liabilities

Borrowings 2 1,869 (1,185) (469) 215

Deferred tax liabilities 186 186

Employees benefit obligations 116 116

Derivative financial instruments 237 (237) -

Total non-current liabilities 2,408 517

Total Liabilities 7,929 - (2,833) (706) 4,390

Net Assets 4,384 5,132 (100) 706 10,122

(1) The Pro-Forma Balance Sheet is based on the audited balance sheet of Oldfields as at 30 June 2019.

(2) The remaining balance of Borrowings represent the outstanding Hire Purchase Loans & Premium funding

   $'000s

June 2019 Pro-Forma Balance Sheet (1)

31

Annexure A – Independent Expert's Report

YOUR VOTE IS IMPORTANT
For your vote to be effective it must be recorded before 2.00pm (AEDT) on Monday 25 November 2019.

TO VOTE BY COMPLETING THE PROXY FORM

STEP 1  APPOINTMENT OF PROXY